Citation: Ipinza-Concha, B.M.;
Dibona-Villanueva, L.; Fuentealba, D.;
Pinilla-Quispe, A.; Schwantes, D.;
Garzón-Nivia, M.A.; Herrera-Défaz,
M.A.; Valdés-Gómez, H.A. Effect of
Chitosan–Riboflavin Bioconjugate on
Green Mold Caused by Penicillium
digitatum in Lemon Fruit. Polymers

no color was observed in the filtrate. The product was then dried and stored at 4 °C while
protected from light. The conjugate was characterized by the FTIR and MS techniques
detailed in the previous report. The final structure of the conjugate as well as the percen-
tual components are depicted in Figure 1.
Figure 1. CH-RF chemical structure. The subscripts n, m, p and q depict the recurrent unit compo-
sition of free amino, acetylated, thiolated and RF containing glucosamine groups, respectively. Sub-
stitution degree n = 70%, m = 14%, p = 15% and q = 1%.
2.4. In Vitro Tests
CH-RF’s efficacy in controling P. digitatum growth was assessed by a five-treatment
in vitro assay. Each treatment was mixed with APDA containing 3.2 g potato puree, 3.2 g
dextrose, 4 g agar–agar, and 80 µL lactic acid for a 160 mL solution. APDA was diluted in
160 mL of distilled water for control treatment and autoclaved at 121 °C for 15 min. For
fludioxonil treatment (FLU 0.1), 160 µL of commercial fungicide Shield Brite FDL 230SC
(Anasac Chile S.A, Lampa, Chile) was mixed with the 160 mL autoclaved APDA to reach
a concentration of 0.1% (v/v) (0.023% w/v fludioxonil). APDA was mixed with 80 mL of a
1% (w/v) stock CH-RF solution to obtain a concentration of 0.5% (v/v) (CH-RF0.5). The
Figure 1. CH-RF chemical structure. The subscripts n, m, p and q depict the recurrent unit com-
position of free amino, acetylated, thiolated and RF containing glucosamine groups, respectively.
Substitution degree n = 70%, m = 14%, p = 15% and q = 1%.
2.4. In Vitro Tests

(w/v) stock CH-RF solution to obtain a concentration of 0.5% (v/v) (CH-RF0.5). The same
procedure was used to prepare CH-RF0.25 and CH-RF0.1. pH of CH-RF treatments ranged
between 4.3 and 4.5. A total of 12 mL of the different culture media was poured into Petri
dishes and left to solidify. An amount of 5 µL of conidial suspension of P. digitatum was
Polymers 2024, 16, 884 4 of 13
placed at the center of each Petri dish. Each treatment consisted of five replicates of three
plates. The treatments were maintained at 20 ± 1 ◦C under a light/dark cycle of 12:12 h.
2.5. Biotests in Lemon Fruit in Temperate and Cold Storage
Fruits were superficially disinfected with 2% v/v sodium hypochlorite solution for
2–3 min and washed twice with sterilized distilled water. Subsequently, lemons were
air-dried in a laminar flow cabinet for 1–2 h. Lemons were wounded at the equatorial
region using a scalpel, creating 2 × 2 mm lesions in depth and length. An aliquot of 10 µL
of a P. digitatum conidial suspension (2 × 105 conidia mL−1) was placed in the wound and
left to dry for 5 h. Treatments were performed by dipping lemons in sterile water (control),
Fludioxonil (FLU) 0.2% (v/v) (Shield Brite FDL 230SC, Anasac Chile S.A, Lampa, Chile),
and CH-RF 2% (w/v) exposed for 0 min (CH-RF), 6 min (CH-RF6), 15 min (CH-RF15), and
30 min (Ch-RF30) to white LED with irradiance of 17–23 W/m2, and continuously rotated
to illuminate the whole lemon surface. The control and FLU treatment groups were not
exposed to light. An illumination step was required to activate riboflavin in the conjugate.
Fruits were left to dry completely in a laminar flow cabinet for 1–2 h.

Figure 3. Cont.
Polymers 2024, 16, 884 7 of 13
Polymers 2024, 16, x FOR PEER REVIEW 8 of 13
(a)
(b)
(c)
Figure 4. Effect of chitosan–riboflavin conjugate (CH-RF) on incidence (a), mean severity (b), and
efficacy of control (c) of green mold disease in lemon fruit inoculated, treated, and maintained in
cold storage for 14 days and evaluated after 0, 5, 7, and 9 days at room temperature Treatments
consisted of sterile distilled water (control), fludioxonil 0.2% (FLU), or CH-RF 2% without (CH-RF0)
or with 6 (CH-RF6), 15 (CH-RF15), and 30 min (CH-RF30) of white LED light exposure. The
Figure 3. Effect of chitosan–riboflavin conjugate (CH-RF) on incidence (%) (a), mean severity (%) (b),
and efficacy of control (%) (c) of green mold disease in lemon fruit inoculated, treated, and evaluated
after 4, 7, 11, and 14 days in 20 ± 1 ◦C and 90–95% RH. Treatments consisted of sterile distilled water
(control), fludioxonil 0.2% (FLU), or CH-RF 2% without (CH-RF0) or with 6 (CH-RF6), 15 (CH-RF15),
and 30 min (CH-RF30) of white LED light exposure. The experiments were conducted twice. Vertical
bars indicate standard errors of the mean. Different letters indicate statistical differences according to
Tukey’s test (p < 0.05).
Disease severity was also evaluated in lemons on days 4, 7, 11, and 14 (Figure 3b), and
their trends closely mirrored those observed for the incidence. A low severity (<6%) was

fungicides. Further investigations focused on evaluating the bioconjugate in different
pathogens and fruit species are currently being pursued.
6. Patents
Patent application PCT/CL2020/050154 “photoactive biofungicide” USA: No. 17/784,797
(13 June 2022). European Patent Office 20899708.0 (11 July 2022). Brazil: No. BR 11 2022
011326 (9 June 2022). Patent application INAPI No: 201903654, Chile.
Supplementary Materials: The following supporting information can be downloaded at: https://www.
mdpi.com/article/10.3390/polym16070884/s1, Figure S1: Disease incidence (%) of green mold on
lemons inoculated and treated with sterile water (control); chitosan–riboflavin conjugate at 0.7% with
15 (CH-RF0.7% 15) and 30 min (CH-RF0.7% 30) of LED exposure or CH-RF at 2% with 15 (CH-RF2%
15) and 30 min (CH-RF2% 30) of LED exposure; Figure S2: Disease incidence (%) of green mold on
lemons inoculated and treated with sterile water without (control0) and with 15 min of white LED
exposure (control15); chitosan at 1.4% (CH1.4%); chitosan–riboflavin conjugate at 0.7% with 30 min
of LED exposure (CH-RF0.7% 30) and CH-RF at 1.4% with 15 min of LED exposure (CH-RF1.4% 15).
Figure S3: Disease severity (%) of green mold on lemons inoculated and treated with sterile water
(Control); Chitosan-Riboflavin conjugate at 0.7% with 15 (CH-RF0.7% 15) and 30 min (CH-RF0.7%
30) of LED exposure or CH-RF at 2% with 15 (CH-RF2% 15) and 30 min (CH-RF2% 30) of LED.
Figure S4: Disease severity (%) of green mold on lemons inoculated and treated with sterile water
without (Control0) and with 15 min of white LED exposure (Control15); Chitosan at 1.4% (CH1.4%);
Chitosan-Riboflavin conjugate at 0.7% with 30 min of LED exposure (CH-RF0.7% 30) and CH-RF at
1.4% with 15 min of LED exposure (CH-RF1.4% 15).
Author Contributions: Conceptualization, B.M.I.-C.; methodology, L.D.-V., D.F., A.P.-Q., H.A.V.-G.
and B.M.I.-C.; validation, L.D.-V., D.F., D.S., H.A.V.-G. and B.M.I.-C.; formal analysis, B.M.I.-C.;
investigation, M.A.G.-N., M.A.H.-D. and B.M.I.-C.; resources, D.F. and H.A.V.-G.; data curation,
B.M.I.-C.; writing—original draft preparation, B.M.I.-C.; writing—review and editing, L.D.-V., D.F.,